be accounted for using the equity method in accordance with IAS 28 Amendment.

The directors of the Company reviewed and assessed the classifi cation of the Group’s investments in joint

arrangements in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 11, and concluded that the Group’s investments

which were previously classifi ed as jointly-controlled entities (“JCEs”) under IAS 31 and were accounted for using

the proportionate consolidation method, should be classifi ed as joint ventures under IFRS 11 and be accounted

for using the equity method. The change in accounting for investments in joint ventures has been applied

retrospectively. The opening balances as at 1 January 2012 and comparative information for the year ended 31

December 2012 have been restated in the consolidated fi nancial statements.

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2013

852013 Annual Report

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES
(continued)

(b) (continued)

The operating results previously reported by the Group for the year ended 31 December 2012 has been restated to

equity account for the Group’s JCEs as set out below:

The Group JCEs The Group

RMB million RMB million RMB million

(as previously

reported)

(Restated)

Revenue 124,036 (117,946) 6,090

Cost of sales (100,160) 94,424 (5,736)

Other income 3,129 (2,006) 1,123

Selling and distribution costs (6,716) 5,904 (812)

Administrative expenses (3,937) 3,231 (706)

Other expenses, net (3,772) 3,079 (693)

Finance costs (288) 110 (178)

Share of profi ts and losses of:

 Joint ventures — 9,873 9,873

 Associates 406 (215) 191

Income tax (2,919) 2,874 (45)

Profi t for the year 9,779 (672) 9,107

Attributable to:

 Owners of the parent 9,092 — 9,092

 Non-controlling interests 687 (672) 15

9,779 (672) 9,107

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2013

86 Dongfeng Motor Group Company Limited

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES
(continued)

(b) (continued)

The fi nancial position previously reported by the Group as at 31 December 2012 has been restated to equity

account for the Group’s JCEs as set out below:

The Group JCEs The Group

RMB million RMB million RMB million

(as previously

reported)

(Restated)

Assets:

Property, plant and equipment 25,823 (23,393) 2,430

Goodwill 875 (663) 212

Investments in joint ventures — 31,136 31,136

Other non-current assets 13,721 (12,033) 1,688

Inventories 11,386 (10,188) 1,198

Trade and bills receivables 20,554 (17,355) 3,199

Cash and cash equivalents 32,101 (14,161) 17,940

Other current assets 10,233 (5,787) 4,446

Assets classifi ed as held for sale 117 — 117

Total assets 114,810 (52,444) 62,366

Liabilities:

Non-current liabilities 2,113 (2,007) 106

Trade and bills payable 28,303 (25,944) 2,359

Other current liabilities 26,745 (20,863) 5,882

Liabilities directly associated with

 the assets classifi ed as held for sale 16 — 16

Total liabilities 57,177 (48,814) 8,363

Net assets 57,633 (3,630) 54,003

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 53,918 — 53,918

Non-controlling interests 3,715 (3,630) 85

57,633 (3,630) 54,003

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2013

872013 Annual Report

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES
(continued)

(c) IFRS 12 sets out the disclosure requirements for subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities

previously included in IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures

and IAS 28 Investments in Associates. It also introduces a number of new disclosure requirements for these entities.

Details of the disclosures for subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates are included in notes 17, 18 and 19 to the